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EDMUND G. '.BROWN JR. 

Attorney General of California 

MARC D. GREENBAUM ' 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

KIMBERLEY J, BAlCER-'GulLLEMET 

Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 242920 


300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2533 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

.BEFORETHE 

BOARD OF.PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the ACCilsationAgainst: 

 LOURDES MORRISSEY 

14721 Labrador St. ' 

North ,Hills, CA 91343 


Pharmacy Technician Registration 

No~ TCH 32807 


Respondent 

Case No. 3401 

ACClJSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

, PARTIES 

1. Virginia H~old (Complainant) brings ,this, Accusation solely in'her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about March 27,2000, the Board ofPhamiacy issued Pharmacy Technician ' 

Registration Number TCH 32807 to Lourdes Morrissey (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician 

Registration was' in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and 

will expire on January 31, 201 O,unless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofPhamiax~y (Board), Department of 


Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 


Business and Professions Code uriless otherwise indicated. 


4.' Section 4301 ofthe Code states, in 'pertinent part: 

, "The board shall take action against anyholder of a license who is guilty ofunprofessional 

 conduct or whose license haS beenprocured by fraud or mistepres'entation or issued QY mistake.

, Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any ofthe following: 

"(h) TIle administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any, dangerous 

drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or ih a matmer as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or 

to the extent that the use inipairs the ability of the person:to conduct with s'a:fetyto the pubHc the 

practice authorized by the license. 

"m The violation ofany of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United 


States regulating control1ed substances and dangerous drugs. 


"(1) The conviction of a crime SUbstantially related to the qualifications, functions, and 


duties of a licensee under this chapter. 


11(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or 'assisting in or abetting the 

 

violatIon ofor conspiring to violate any provision orterm oi'this chapter or ofthe applicable 

federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by

the hoard 'or by any other state or federal regulatory agency. 

u(P) Actions or conduct that would ha,:e warranted denial of a license." 
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5. Section 118, subdivision (b), ofthe Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 

surrender or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

 

f 

disciplinary action durilig the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued

or reinstated. 

6. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the. 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have cotnifiitted a violation or violations o

the licensing act to pay a SU111 not to exceed the reasonable cOsts bf the investigation and 

. enforcement of the case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES/DANGEROUS DRUGS. 

7. Methamphetamine is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health and 

 

 

 

 

. 
o

 

f

n

Safety Code section 11055, subdivision '(d), 'subsection (2) and is categorized asa dangerousdrtrg

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR]jISCIPLINE 


(Self-Administration of Controlled Substance or Use of Dangerous Drug) 


8. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (h) in 

that she administered to herself a controlled substance, methamphetamine, and/or used a 

dangerous drug, methamph~tatrlitle; to the extent or in a inanneras to1?e dangerous or injuriOUS t

herself and to other members oftheptibHcasfol1bWS: 

a. On or aboutJUi1e 15, 2U<J6, in theSuperjor Court of Calitotnia, County of 

Los Angeles, in the case entitled, People a/the State ofCalifornia v. Lourdes Morrissey (Super. 

Ct. Los Angeles County, 2006, No. 6CPOl146), Respondent Was convicted on her plea of guilty 

of violating Health & Safety Code section 11550, subdivision (a) (using or b.eing under the 

influence of a controlled substance), a misdemeanor. Respondent was granted "deferred entry of

judgment" for 18 months and ordered to cooperate with a probation officer in a plan for drug 

. education treatl'nent. After failing to appearat subsequent court dates, Respondent'~ deferred 

entry ofju~gment was tenninated for the finai time on Octob~r 2, 2007. The criminal 

proceedings were reinstated and Respondent was convicted of violating Health & Safety Code 

section 11550, subdivision (a). Respondent was also convicted on her plea ofnolo contendere o

·3 


Accusatio



28 

 n

ill 

4 

Accusatio

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

..

N 

violating Vehicle Code section 1250'0, subdivIsIon (a), (unlicensed driver), a misdemeanor. As to 

this count, Respondent was sentenced to 24 months summary probation and ordered to pay 

restitution and court fees. 

b. The circumstances are that on Or about January 12,2b06,a LOS ArigelesCotirtty 

Sheriff's Department Deputy observed Respondent make an unsafe 'lane change in her vehicle in 
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t

violation ofVehicle Code section 21658. The deputy conducted a traffic stop to warn 

Respondent regarding the violation. Upon rnaking contact with RespOlident, the deputy observed

that she was displaying symptoms ofbeing under the influence of a stimulant. The deputy also 

observed a glass pipe sticking out ofRespondent's right jacket pocket as she stepped outof the 

vehicle. When the deputy tecoveredthe glass pipe, he saw that ithad a bulbous end. 

c. The deputy detained Resptltfdent. Wb:en dther deputies attivedthey recognized the 

glass pipe to be cOlmnorily used tq ingest narcotics. The deputies observed that Respondent was 

displaying the following sytnptotns: bruxiSin (grinding ofteeth), profuse sweating despite cool 

weather, rapid speech and an inability to he still. 

d. Respondent spontaneously stated td the deputies, "'I smoked methon Tuesday[;J I'm

fine now. '" Based On the deputies' trai:nin.gandexperience, they d~ter1ninedthat Respond~nt wa

under the influence of a stimulant. When fhedeputies checked Resporident's driver; s liCense 

status, records reflected that her license was suspended. The deputies placed Respondent under 

 arrest for being under the influence of a stimulant, possession of drug paraphernalia and for 

driving with a suspended license. Once at the .station, Respondent refused to take a urine test. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Violation of Law RegulatingConttolled 8ubstanc·es and Dangerous Drugs) 


. 9. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision U) in tha

she violated the law regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs, as set forth in 

paragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) through (d) above. Complainant refers to, and by this Teference 

incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) through Cd), as 

though set forth fully. 
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'THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE ' 

(Substantially Related Conviction) 

10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (j) in that 

 

 

 

' 

 she Was convicted ofa crime sUhstantially related to the qUalifications, functions, and duties of a

licensee under this chapter, asset forth in paragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) through Cd) ab.ove. 

Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in 

paragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) through (d), as though set forth fully. 

FOURTH CADSE FOR DiSCIPLINE 


(Violatb:fg taws ana Reguiations Gove'miIrg Pharmacy) 


11. Respondent is stibjecttodisciplii18.ty action under section 4301, subdivision (0) in 

 that she violated laws and regulations governing Pharmacy, as set forth in paragraph 8, 

subparagraphs (a) through (d) above. Specifically, she violated Code section 4301, subdivisions

(h), (j), (1) and (P). ComplainaIit refers to; and by this refetenceincorpotates,' the allegations set

forth above in paragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) through (d), as though set forth fully. 

FIFTliCAUSE FOR DIS'CIPLINE 


(Engaging inCondiIct'Warr'antlng LiCelrse Denial) 


12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (P) in 

that.she engaged in'conduct that warrants ,denial ofherlicense, as set forth in paragrapb8, 

.subparagraphs (a) through (d) above. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, 

the allegations set forth above in paragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) through (d), as though set forth 

fully. 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board ofPhannacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspendingPha.n:nacy Technician Registration Number TCH 32807, 


issued to Lourdes Morrissey. 


2. Ordering Loutde's Motrissey to pay the Board ofPharrnacy the rea.sCifia]tle costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of tb:i8case; putsu:arttto ':Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 12' 
,,' 

~1a2
f ~ 

Executive fleer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department Of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complaincmt' 

LA2009603936 
accusation.rtf 
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